

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NATHANIEL MARKS
Counsel of Record

Team 19837
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New York
10028

EDWARD NAPOLI
Team 19837
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New
York 10028

12/16/2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Bill Should Be Reviewed Under the Standard of Strict Scrutiny.	2
A. The Bill Discriminates On the Basis of Content.	2
B. The Bill Does Not Pursue a Compelling State Interest.	4
C. The Bill Is Not Narrowly Tailored to its Interests. 6	6
II. Failing that, the Bill Should Be Reviewed Under the Standard of Intermediate Scrutiny.	9
A. At Best, the Bill Merely Regulates the Manner of Communication.	9
B. The Bill’s Requirements Close Off Alternative Media of Communication.	12
III. Respondents’ Arguments	14
A. The Bill Does Not Pursue a Legitimate Government Interest.....	14
B. The Bill’s Provisions are Not Rationally Related to that Interest. Error! Bookmark not defined.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	11
<i>Erzoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	5
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	14
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	9
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	2
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	4
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) ...	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 475 U.S. 155 (2015)	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Company</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	15
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11

Statutes

Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 129B. *passim*

Other Authorities

- A Simple Law is Doing the Impossible. It's Making the Online Porn Industry Retreat*, Mark Novicoff, <https://www.politico.com/news/magazine/2023/08/08/age-law-online-porn-00110148>. (last accessed December 16, 2024) 10
- Annual number of data compromises and individuals impacted in the United States from 2005 to 2023*, Statista, <https://www.statista.com/statistics/273550/data-breaches-recorded-in-the-united-states-by-number-of-breaches-and-records-exposed/> 8
- Brief for Respondent*..... 14, 15, 17
- Map shows states where Pornhub is blocked*, James Bickerton, <https://www.newsweek.com/map-shows-states-where-pornhub-blocked-1879777> 13
- Pornhub reveals explicit traffic numbers*, Eric Griffith, <https://www.pcmag.com/news/pornhub-reveals-explicit-traffic-numbers> (last accessed December 16, 2024) 16
- The 19th Explains: Why some states are requiring ID to watch porn online*, Jasmine Mithani, <https://19thnews.org/2024/01/states-age-verification-adult-content-online/> 14, 16
